

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SHERMAN DIVISION**

<b>JANE AND JOHN DOE, INDIVIDUALLY</b>	§
<b>AND AS NEXT FRIENDS OF JANIE</b>	§
<b>DOE 1 AND JANIE DOE 2, MINOR</b>	§
<b>CHILDREN,</b>	§
Plaintiffs	§
<b>vs.</b>	§
<b>PROSPER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL</b>	§
<b>DISTRICT, HOLLY FERGUSON, AND</b>	§
<b>ANNETTE PANIAGUA EX REL. THE</b>	§
<b>ESTATE OF FRANK PANIAGUA</b>	§
Defendants	§

**CIVIL ACTION NO.  
4:22-cv-00814  
Judge Mazzant**

**DEFENDANT DR. HOLLY FERGUSON’S MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AND BRIEF**

NOW COMES Defendant Holly Ferguson (“Dr. Ferguson”), and, pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), files this, her Motion to Dismiss the claims brought against her in Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint.<sup>1</sup> Alternatively, pursuant to *Schultea v. Wood*, 47 F.3d 1427, 1430 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc), Plaintiffs should be required to file a Rule 7(a) reply. In support thereof, Dr. Ferguson respectfully shows as follows:

**SUMMARY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations..... 2

B. Plaintiffs’ Causes of Action. .... 4

C. Dr. Ferguson’s *Schultea* Defense ..... 5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 8

A. The Standard for a Motion to Dismiss. .... 8

1. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1). .... 8

2. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). .... 8

3. The Plaintiffs’ Burden to Defeat Qualified Immunity..... 9

B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Jane Doe and John Doe’s Individual Claims Because They Lack Standing..... 10

C. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Official Capacity Claims Against Dr. Ferguson. ... 12

D. Title IX Does Not Authorize Claims Against Individuals. .... 12

E. Plaintiffs Have Not Defeated Dr. Ferguson’s Entitlement to Qualified Immunity..... 13

1. Dr. Ferguson is Entitled to Qualified Immunity From Plaintiffs’ Joint and Several Liability Claims Based on Paniagua’s Alleged Sexual Abuse. .... 13

2. Dr. Ferguson is Entitled to Qualified Immunity from Plaintiffs’ Vague Claims Relating to Alleged Policies or Practices..... 20

3. Dr. Ferguson is Entitled to Qualified Immunity From Any Other Equal Protection Claim..... 22

4. Dr. Ferguson is Entitled to Qualified Immunity From Plaintiffs’ Failure to Supervise and Failure to Train Claims. .... 23

F. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claim for Punitive Damages..... 25

G. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims With Prejudice ..... 26

H. The Court Must Stay Discovery ..... 27

I. Dr. Ferguson’s *Schultea* Motion ..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.W. v. Humble Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
25 F. Supp. 3d 973 (S.D. Tex. 2014) ..... 10, 13

*Allen v. Hays*,  
812 Fed. App’x 185 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 27

*Andrews v. Belt*,  
274 Fed. App’x 359 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 20

*Arnold v. Williams*,  
979 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 9

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 8, 13, 14, 27

*Backe v. LeBlanc*,  
691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 9

*Barker v. Halliburton Co.*,  
645 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 8, 9

*Benjamin v. City of Watauga, Tex.*,  
841 F. Supp. 2d 1010–18 (N.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 27

*Blackburn v. City of Marshall*,  
42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 9

*Board of the County Comm’rs v. Brown*,  
520 U.S. 397 (1997) ..... 17

*Boggs v. Krum Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 4:17-CV-583, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92800 (E.D. Tex. June 1, 2018) ..... 24, 25, 28

*Brandon v. Holt*,  
469 U.S. 464 (1985) ..... 12

*Brumfield v. Hollins*,  
551 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*Carswell v. Camp*,  
54 F. 4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 27

*Castro Romero v. Becken*,  
256 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 12

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... 22

*Clark v. LaMarque Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
54 Fed. App’x 412 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 12

*Collier v. Montgomery*,  
569 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*Coon v. Ledbetter*,  
780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 11

*Cousin v. Small*,  
325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 24

*Covarrubias v. Wallace*,  
907 F. Supp. 2d 808 (E.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 11

*Daniels v. Williams*,  
474 U.S. 327 (1986) ..... 20

*Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1999) ..... 13

*Dodds v. Richardson*,  
614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 14

*Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
194 F. Supp. 3d 551 (N.D. Tex. 2016) ..... 27

*Doe v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
964 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994) (en banc) ..... *passim*

*Eltalawy v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
816 Fed. App’x 958 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 12

*Fee v. Herndon*,  
900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 9

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.*,  
555 U.S. 246 (2009) ..... 12

*Flores v. Cameron County, Tex.*,  
92 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 12

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.*  
 (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 10

*Gentilello v. Rege*,  
 627 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 9, 16, 17, 25

*Goodman v. Harris County*,  
 571 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 17, 24, 25

*Gregory v. McKennon*,  
 430 Fed. App’x 306 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Guerrero v. Brownsville Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 No. 1:18-cv-182, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90838 (S.D. Tex. May 5, 2020) ..... 11

*Hafer v. Melo*,  
 502 U.S. 21 (1991) ..... 12

*Hare v. City of Corinth*,  
 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 17

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
 457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..... 27

*Harmon v. City of Arlington*,  
 16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 9, 16, 21, 25

*Hawkins v. AT&T*,  
 No. 3:12-CV-1173-L, 2013 WL 4505154 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2013) ..... 9

*Heaney v. Roberts*,  
 846 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 26

*Hernandez v. Horn*,  
 410 Fed. App’x 819 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) ..... 14

*Howery v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 243 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 10

*In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 668 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 8

*Jackson v. City of Hearne*,  
 959 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 27

*Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 7 F.3d 1241 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 20

*Johnson v. Rodriguez*,  
 110 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 22-23

*Jones v. Greninger*,  
188 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 26-27

*Keane v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.*,  
297 F. Supp. 2d 921 (S.D. Tex. 2004) ..... 9

*Kentucky v. Graham*,  
473 U.S. 159 (1985) ..... 12

*Kohler v. Johnson*,  
396 Fed. App’x 158 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 26

*Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n*,  
527 U.S. 526 (1999) ..... 26

*La. ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc*,  
211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 25

*Leffall v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
28 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 17

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 10, 11

*Martinez v. Maverick County*,  
507 Fed. App’x 446 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*Martinez v. Rojo*,  
No. 1:17-CV-00102-BU, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87614 (N.D. Tex. May 19, 2020) ..... 11

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
472 U.S. 511 (1985) ..... 27

*Moreno v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 7:15-CV-162, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44108 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2016) ..... 11

*Morgan v. Swanson*,  
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc) ..... 9, 10

*Morris v. Cross*,  
476 F. App’x 783 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 27

*Oliver v. Scott*,  
276 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 13

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
478 U.S. 265 (1986) ..... 9

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009) ..... 10

*Pena v. Givens*,  
637 Fed. App’x 775 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam) ..... 14

*Plummer v. Univ. of Houston*,  
860 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 12-13

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982) ..... 22

*Porter v. Epps*,  
659 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 20

*Ramming v. U.S.*,  
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 8

*Redmond v. Graham*,  
No. 4:21-mc-00004, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139719 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2022) ..... 26

*Reynolds v. Barrett*,  
685 F.3d 193 (2nd Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*Rowinsky v. Bryan I.S.D.*,  
80 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir.) ..... 11

*Santiago v. Warminster Twp.*,  
629 F.3d 121 (3rd Cir. 2010) ..... 14

*Schultea v. Wood*,  
47 F.3d 1427 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc) ..... i, 5

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007) ..... 10

*Siegert v. Gilley*,  
500 U.S. 226 (1991) ..... 27

*Smith v. Brenoettsky*,  
158 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 24

*Smith v. Wade*,  
461 U.S. 30 (1983) ..... 26

*Sockwell v. Phelps*,  
20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 26

*Stockman v. FEC*,  
138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 10

*Terry v. Le Blanc*,  
479 Fed. App’x 644 (5th Cir. 2012) (per curiam) ..... 25

*Thompkins v. Belt*,  
828 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 22

*Trice v. Pearland Ind. Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 3:19-CV-00286, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58291 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2020) ..... 11

*Tuchman v. DSC Comms. Corp.*,  
14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 9, 21, 25

*U.S. v. Galloway*,  
951 F.2d 64 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 23

*Vander Zee v. Reno*,  
73 F.3d 1365 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 27

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 10

*Wilkerson v. Univ. of N. Tex.*,  
223 F. Supp. 3d 592 (E.D. Tex. 2016) ..... 13

*Williams v. Kaufman County*,  
352 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 25, 26

*Wolcott v. Sebelius*,  
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Woods v. Edwards*,  
51 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 23

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §1983 ..... *passim*

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 7 ..... i, ii, 28, 29  
FED. R. CIV. P. 12 ..... i, 8, 29
